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beep&park® Parking assistance system
Instruction manual

Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read the manual
carefully before commencing installation and using the unit.

®| ©®

beep&park® Systéme d‘aide au stationnement
Notice d'utilisation

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit. Lire attentivement
la notice avant d'installer et d'utiliser I'apparelil.

beep&park® Asistente de aparcamiento
Manual de instrucciones

Gracias por comprar este producto. Por favor, antes de comenzar
la instalacion y utilizacion lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones.

beep&park® Sistema di assistenza al parcheggio
Istruzioni d'uso

Grazie di aver acquistato questo prodotto. Leggere attentamente
le istruzioni prima di installare e utilizzare il prodotto.

®| @ @

beep&park® Einparkhilfe
Bedienungsanleitung

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fur dieses Produkt entschieden haben. Lesen

Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfdltig bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.

beep&park® Parkeerhulpsysteem
Montagehandleiding

Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van dit product. Lees de handleiding goed
door voordat u met het inbouwen begint en het systeem gaat gebruiken.

beep&park® Parkovaci asistencni systém
Navod k pouziti

Dékujeme za zakoupeni tohoto produktu. Pred zahdjenim instalace

® @] @

beep&park® Asystent parkowania
Instrukcja obstugi

Dziekujemy za zakup tego produktu. Prosimy o uwazne przeczytanie niniejszej

instrukcji przed rozpoczeciem instalacji i uzytkowania urzgdzenia.

®

beep&park® Parkolast segito rendszer
Haszndlati Utmutatd

Koészdnjik, hogy termékiinket vdlasztotta. Kérjik, a termék beszerelése
és haszndlata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt az Gtmutatét.
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HECKMODUS
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MONTAGE ACHTER

Funk,Enl' vlastnosti
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A rendszer
miikodésérol roviden

HASZNALAT A JARMUVON HATUL
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Kenmerkel,'l,
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ankEpi vlastnosti
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A rendszer
miikodésérol roviden

JARMU ELEJEN AKTIV MODOZAT
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Assisting the driver during the parking
maneuvers alerting the driver of detected
obstacles with an audible warning.
System can be fitted either for rear mode
detection or for front mode detection.

Features

* Suitable for vehicle length of maximum 5m
(for longer vehicle, 6m extra wire available
as spare part)

* Loudspeaker with adjustable volume

* Compatible with pulsed rear light signal.

REAR MODE additional Features

¢ The system is compatible with tow bar
fitted on vehicles.

* Activation by engaging the reverse gear

¢ Possible to set up the system to mute
the auto radio (see optional installation)

FRONT MODE additional Features

¢ The system is compatible with bull bar fitted
on vehicles.

 Activation by pressing the brake pedal or
engaging the reverse gear (remain activated
between 8-20s when the brake pedal is
released - see installation)

Détecte les obstacles en informant les
conducteurs lors de manceuvres par un signal
sonore,

Ce systeme peut étre installé aussi bien sur
un pare-choc arriére que sur un pare-choc avant.

Fonctionnalités

« Montable sur des véhicule d'une longueur
maximale de 5 m (pour les véhicules plus
long, un cable additionnel de 6 m de long.
est disponible en piece détachée).

¢ Haut-parleur avec volume sonore ajustable

¢ Compatible avec la marche arriére pulsée.

Caractéristiques additignnelles
pour le MONTAGE ARRIERE

e Le systéme est compatible avec une attache
remorque montée sur le véhicule.

e Activation en passant la marche arriere.

* Possibilité d'activer le systeme pour mettre
laradio en sourdine (voir installation optionnelle).

Caractéristiques additionnelles
pour le MONTAGE AVANT

e Le systéme est compatible avec
un pare-buffle monté sur le véhicule.

e Activation en appuyant sur la pédale de
frein ou en passant la marche arriere (reste
activé entre 8 et 20 secondes une fois la
pédale de frein relachée- voir installation).

&

Ayuda al conductor durante las maniobras de
estacionamiento alertando de los obstaculos
detectados con una advertencia audible.

El sistema puede ser instalado tanto para la
deteccién del modo posterior como para la
deteccién del modo frontal.

Caracteristicas

« \/dlido para vehiculos de una longitud maxima
de 5m (para un vehiculo mas largo, 6m de
cable extra disponible como pieza de repuesto)

* Altavoz con volumen ajustable

* Compatible con sefial de luz trasera pulsada.

Caracteristicas adicionales
del MODO TRASERO

e El sistema es compatible con la barra de
remolque instalada en los vehiculos.

e Activacién mediante la conexién de la
marcha atras

* Posibilidad de configurar el sistema para
silenciar la radio automatica (consulte la
instalacién opcional).

Caracteristicas adicionales
del MODO FRONTAL

o £l sistema es compatible con defensas
montadas en los vehiculos,

e Activacién presionando el pedal del freno
0 accionando la marcha atras (permanece
activada entre 8-20s cuando se suelta
el pedal del freno - vea la instalacion).
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Assiste il guidatore durante le manovre di
parcheggio e lo avvisa con un segnale acustico
del rilevamento di eventuali ostacoli.

Il sistema pud essere configurato sia per la
rilevazione di ostacoli anteriore e posteriore.

Funzionalita

¢ Adatto a veicoli inferiori a 5m (per veicoli pit
lunghi, e disponibile del filo extra come parte
di ricambio).

* Altoparlante con volume regolabile.

» Compatibile con luci posteriori ad intermittenza.

MONTAGGIO POSTERIORE
caratteristiche addizionali

e || sistema e compatibile con barre di traino
montate sui veicoli.

* Attivazione all'inserimento della retromarcia.

« Possibilita di configurare il sistema per silenziare
I'autoradio (vedi installazioni opzionali).

MONTAGGIO ANTERIORE
caratteristiche addizionali

e || sistema e compatibile con le bull bars
montate sui veicoli.

o Attivazione alla pressione del pedale del
freno o allinserimento della retromarcia
(rimane attivato 8-20s quando il pedale del
freno viene rilasciato - vedi installazione).

Unterstltzung des Fahrers vor erkannten
Hindernissen wahrend der Parkmandver durch
akustische Warnsignale.

Das System kann entweder flr den Einsatz
im Heckmodus oder fur den Frontmodus
eingebaut werden.

Funktionen

* Geeignet fUr eine Fahrzeuglange von
maximal 5 Metern (fUr langere Fahrzeuge:
6 Meter Erweiterungskabel als Ersatzteil
erhaltlich)

e Lautsprecher mit einstellbarer Lautstarke

» Kompatibel mit gepulstem Rucklicht-Signal.

Zusdtzliche Funktionen
fiir den HECKMODUS

* Das System ist kompatibel mit Anhan-
gerkupplung an Fahrzeugen

* Aktivierung mit einlegen des Rickwartsgangs

* Moglichkeit zum Einrichten des Systems
zum Stummschalten des Audioradios
(siehe optionale Installation)

Zusdtzliche Funktionen
fir den FRONTMODUS

* Das System ist kompatibel mit Stierleiste
an Fahrzeugen.

* Aktivierung durch Betatigen des Bremspedals
oder Einlegen des Rickwartsganges (bleiben
zwischen 8-20 Sekunden aktiviert, wenn
das Bremspedal gelést wird - siehe Einbau)

a0

De bestuurder bij parkeermanoeuvres assiteren
voor gedetecteerde obstakels door middel
van geluidssignalen.

Het systeem kan zowel voor als achter worden
gemonteerd.

Kenmerken

* Geschikt voor voertuigen tot 5 m lang (voor
langere voertuigen is een extra draadbundel
van 6 m beschikbaar als optie

e Luidspreker met instelbaar volume

e Compatibel met CAN BUS sinalen voor
de achteruitrijlichten.

Specifieke kenmerken MONTAGE ACHTER

* Het systeem is geschikt voor voertuigen
met een trekhaak

* Het systeem wordt geactiveerd bij inschakelen
achteruitversnelling

* Het systeem kan zo worden geconfigureerd
dat het geluid van de autoradio wordt
onderbroken.

Specifieke kenmerken MONTAGE VOOR

* Het systeem is geschikt voor auto’s met
bull-bar

* Het systeem kan worden geactiveerd door
het intrappen van het rempedaal of het
inschakelen van de achteruitversnelling
(systeem blijft geactiveerd tot 8- 20's
na het loslaten van het rempedaal - zie
Montage-instructies).
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Asistence Fidi¢i v pribéhu parkovani, upozoriu-
jictna vyskt prekazky pomoci zvukovych signald.
Systém maZe byt instalovan bud’ pro detekci

prkazek pred vozidlem nebo za vozidlem.

Funkce

* \/hodné pro vozidla do délky 5m (pro delSi
vozidla, jsou k dispozici extra 6m kabely jako
nahradni dil)

¢ Reproduktor s nastavenim hlasitosti

« Kompatibilni s pulznim zadnim svételnym signdlem

Dalsi funkce pro ZADNI reZim

« Systém je kompatibilni s taznym zafizenim
namontovanym na vozidle

e Aktivace zafazenim zpatecky

¢ MoZnost nastaveni automatického vypnutf
autoradia (volitelnd funkce)

Dalsi funkce pro PREDNI reZim

o Sytém je kompatibilni

« Aktivace seslapnutim brzdového peddlu nebo
zafazenim zpatecky (z(istane aktivovan 8-20s
po uvolnéni brzdového pedalu - viz montaz)

Pomaga kierowcy podczas wykonywania
manewrow parkingowych, informujac kierowce
0 wykrytych przeszkodach za pomoca dZwieku.
Zestaw moze by¢ zainstalowany zaréwno na
zderzak przedni jaki i tylny.

Funkcje

¢ Odpowiedni dla pojazdéw o maksymalnej
dtugosci 5m (dla pojazddw dtuzszych istnieje
mozliwos¢ dodatkowego doposazenia
zestawu w kolejna wiazke 6m)

* Gtosnik z funkcja regulowania dZwieku

» Kompatybilny z tylnym oswietleniem sterowanym
zmiennym wypefnieniem impulsu

TRYB TYLNY funkcje dodatkowe

e Zestaw moze by¢ zastosowany w aucie
wyposazonym w hak holowniczy

» Aktywacja nastepuje po wtaczeniu biegu
wstecznego

* Mozliwe jest skonfigurowanie systemu tak,
aby wyciszat radio podczas dziatania czujnikdw

TRYB PRZEDNI funkcje dodatkowe

¢ Zestaw moze by¢ zastosowany w aucie
wyp0sazonym w orurowanie przedniego
zderzaka

¢ Aktywacja nastepuje po naciénieciu hamulca
lub po witgczeniu biegu wstecznego (pozostaje
aktywny od 8 do 20 sekund po zwolnieniu
pedatu hamulca - patrz instaladja)

D)

Parkolasi mandver kdzben segfti a jarmiivezettt
oly médon, hogy hangjelzéssel figyelmezteti 6t
a targyi akadalyokra.

Arendszer segitségével lehetdség nyilik
ajarmd elején vagy hatuljan alkalmazni az
akadaly felismerését.

A rendszer miikodésérol roviden

o Legfeljebb 5 méter hosszu jarm(re alkalmas
(ennél hosszabb jarm(ivekre alkatrészként
kiegészit6leg kabel rendelhetd)

* A hangszord hangereje bedllithatd

» Kompatibilis CAN BUS hats¢ fényjelzéssel

JARMU HATULJAN AKTiV MODOZAT
tovabbi jellemzoi

A rendszer kompatibilis a jarmdvon felszerelt
vondéhoroggal

¢ Hatramenetbe kapcsoldskor aktivalddik

A rendszer bedllithatd oly médon, hogy a
radio lehalkitasat is elvégzi (Iasd: valasztott
opciok installaciéja)

JARMU ELEJEN AKTiV MODOZAT
tovabbi jellemzdi

A rendszer akkor is alkalmazhat, ha a jarm(
elejét komplett I16kharité ill. gallyracs takarja

o A fékpedal hasznalata vagy a hatramenet
kapcsolasa mikodésbe hozza (8-20
masodpercig aktiv marad a fékpedal
elengedése utan, 1asd installacio)

@ Caution
Attention

@ Precauciones
@ Raccomandazioni
Vorsicht

@ Waarschuwing
@ Varovani
Ostrzezenia

@ Figyelmeztetés

11



@

Caution

e [t is recommended that installation
is carried out by an approved
professional auto technician.

« Fit the correct the angle ring (included
in the kit) in order to obtain the
required inclination in the range of
+/- 5% after installation on the vehicle
bumper (see installation p26).

* Pay attention to the jumper setting
(ECU) according to your usage
(see section p32).

* Always keep the sensor clean as it
may affect the detection.

e [tis strongly advised to check the
position of the sensors before the
definitive drilling of the holes.

* \/aleo beep&park® helps provide
assistance when reversing and
parking. Driving skills, such as slowing
down, use of mirrors etc, are always
essential.

12

Attention

¢ |l est recommandé de faire effectuer
linstallation par un professionnel de
I'électricité automabile.

¢ Installer la bonne bague correctrice
d'angle (présent dans le kit) afin
d'obtenir une inclinaison de capteur
compris entre +/- 5° sur le pare-choc
(voir p.26).

« Porter une attention sur le montage
des cavaliers (sur I'ECU) en accord
avec votre utilisation (voir p.32).

* Toujours maintenir les capteurs

propores pour une detection optimale.

« |l est fortement conseillé de vérifier
la position des capteurs avant de
percer le pare-choc.

* Le systeme Valeo beep&park® aide
le conducteur a manoeuvrer et se
garerla vigilance du conducteur est
cependant impérative (utiliser les
rétroviseurs, etc...).

&

Precauciones

* Se recomienda que la instalacién
sea llevada a cabo por un Mecanico
Profesional Certificado.

« Instalar el anillo de angulo correcto
(incluido en el kit) para obtener la
inclinacién requerida en el rango
de +/- 5° después de la instalacion
en el parachoques del vehiculo
(ver instalacién p26).

* Preste atencion a la configuracion del
parachoques en la Unidad Electrénica
de Control seglin su uso (Ver pagina p32).

* Mantenga siempre el sensor limpio,
ya que puede afectar a la deteccion.

* Se recomienda encarecidamente
comprobar la posicién de los sensores
antes de la perforacién definitiva
de los orificios.

* \/aleo beep & park® ayuda a proporcionar
asistencia en la marcha atras y
estacionamiento. Las habilidades de
conduccién, como la ralentizacién, el uso
de espejos, etc, son siempre esenciales.

@

Raccomandazioni

e Siraccomanda l'installazione da parte
di un tecnico auto professionista
e approvato.

* Inserire I'anello corretto (incluso
nel kit) per ottenere I'inclinazione
desiderata nellintervallo di +/- 5°
dopo l'installazione sul paraurti
del veicolo (vediinstallazione p26).

* Prestare attenzione al collegamento
del ponte (ECU) secondo I'utilizzo
desiderato (Vedila sezione a p32).

¢ Mantenere sempre i sensori puliti
poiche potrebbe influenzare il
rilevamento.

« Si consiglia caldamente di controllare la
posizione dei sensori prima di praticare
i fori definitivamente.

* \/aleo beep&park® fornisce assistenza
quando si effettua la retromarciamarcia o
un parcheggio. Le capacita di guida, come
rallentare, controllare gli specchietti etc.
sono comunque essenziali,

Vorsicht

* Es wird empfohlen den Einbau von
einem zugelassenen & professionellen
KFZ-Betrieb durchfiihren zu lassen.

e Setzen Sie den Winkelring (im
Lieferumfang enthalten) ein, um die
erforderliche Neigung im Bereich
von +/- 5 ° nach der Montage am
FahrzeugstoBfanger zu erhalten
(siehe Einbau seite 26).

 Achten Sie auf die Einstellung des
Schalters fur Front- oder Heckmodus (ECU)
gemaB Ihrer Nutzung (Siehe Seite p32).

* Halten Sie den Sensor immer sauber,
da er die Erkennung beeinflussen kann.

e £5 wird dringend empfohlen, die Position
der Sensoren vor dem endgliltigen
Bohren der Locher zu Uberprifen.

* \/aleo beep&park® ist eine Hilfe fir
Parkmandver. Dieses Produkt ist kein Ersatz
fUr die Wachsamkeit und Fahigkeiten des
Fahrers, Geringe Geschwindigkeiten, die
Nutzung der Auen- und des Ruckspiegels
etc. ist weiterhin notwendig.

a0

Waarschuwing

* Laat het systeem bij voorkeur
inbouwen door een erkende,
professionele automontedur.

« Monteer de juiste stelring (in de set
inbegrepen) om de juiste hoek (+/- 5°)
te bereiken na montage in de bumper
van het voertuig (zie Montage-
instructies p2b).

e Let op de instelling van de jumper
op de ECU, afhankelijk van het soort
gebruik (zie gedeelte pagina 32).

¢ Houd de sensoren altijd schoon;
vuil kan invloed hebben op de
detectieprestaties van de sensoren.

« Controleer de positie van de sensoren
voordat u gaten boort.

* \/aleo beep&park® helpt de bestuurder
bij het achteruitrijden en parkeren.
Acties van de bestuurder, zoals
afremmen en het gebruik van spiegels,
blijven echter essentieel,

13
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©

Varovani

¢ Doporucuje se, aby instalaci provadéla
odborné zplsobild osoba.

* Poinstalaci do ndrazniku namontujte
spravnou pdolozku pro nastaveni (ihlu
(obsaZena v baleni), abyste dosahli

pozadovaného sklonu +/-5° - viz montaz.

* Dejte pozor na spravné nastaveni
propojeni s ECU, dle Vaseho pouZiti
(viz sekce strana p32).

« Pro zajisténi optimalni detekce
udrZujte snimac Cisty.

« Ddrazné doporucujeme kontrolu
polohy snimac pred finalnim
vyvrtanim otvor(l,

« \/aleo beep&park® pomaha pri couvani
a parkovani. Dovednosti fidice jako
je zpomalovani, sledovanf zpétnych
zrcatek jsou vzdy nezbytné.

Ostrzezenia

e Zaleca sie instalacje systemu przez
profesjonaliste.

 Umies¢ podktadki katowe (zawarte
w zestawie) w celu uzyskania
odpowiedniego nachylenia w zakresie
+/- 5° po zamontowaniu zderzaka
(Patrz strona p2b).

e Zwré¢ uwage na umiejscowienie
zworki w centralce ECU w zaleznosci

od trybu uzytkowania (patrz instalacja).

e Zawsze utrzymuj czujniki czyste
poniewaz zabrudzenia moga wptynac
na jako$¢ detekdji.

e Zaleca sie sprawdzenie
umiejscowienia czujnikow przed
wykonaniem otworéw w zderzaku.

* \/aleo beep&park® zapewnia pomoc
w cofaniu oraz parkowaniu jednak
ostroznos¢ na drodze, odpowiednia
predkos¢ oraz uzywanie lusterek sa
zawsze konieczne,

D)

Figyelmeztetés

 Ajanlatos az installacié elvégzését
képzett szerel6re bizni.

* Haszndljuk a helyes szogbeallitd
gy(r(t (a készlet része), hogy a kivant
délést +/-5° tartomanyban elérjlk
a jarm{ lokharitéjanak felszerelését
kovetden (lasd a p26 fejezetet).

* Figyeljiink a lokharitd - alkalmazasnak
megfeleld - helyes felszerelésére
(ECU) Iasd: installcio.

¢ A szenzort folyamatosan tisztan
kell tartani, mert a szennyezédés
befolyasolhatja a felismerést.

* Nyomatékosan ajanljuk a szenzorok
helyzetének ellenérzését a lyukak
végleges kiflrasa el6tt.

* \/aleo beep&park® segiti a
jarmUvezet6t tolataskor, parkolaskor.
Ajarm(vezetd ismeretei, a jarm{
lassitasa, a tikrok hasznalata, stb.
ettdl fliggetlentl minden esetben
elengedhetetlenek.

Box content

® | @

Contenu du pack

Contenido de la caja

Contenuto della scatola

® 6 6

Verpackungsinhalt

Inhoud verpakking

Obsah baleni

® @6

Zawartos¢ opakowania

®

A készlet tartalma

15
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Item Quantity Spare part ref
S S g
x1 )
‘m@ 2 _
S |
b—m—
s x4 :
—5
= e
4° x4 632226
& ' 10° x4
Black x4

Transparent x4

Item Quantity Spare part ref
632205 - black (x1)
632206 - black shiny (x1)

x4 632207 -silver (x1)
632208 - dark grey (x1)
632214 - paintable (x1)

x1 -

x1 -

x1

x1 -

x2

x1

Optional spare parts and upgrade

® | @

Produits complémentaires optionnels

Repuestos adicionales y mejoras

Parti di ricambio opzionali e upgrade

® 6 6

Optionale Ersatzteile und Erweiterungen

Optionele reserveonderdelen en extra voorzieningen

Volitelné nahradni dily a aktualizace

® @6

Mozliwe funcje dodatkowe

®

Opcios alkatrészek és frissités

17
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Item Spare part ref
LED display 7 88 \ 632215
LCD display 632216
Z_—S
Switch button 632222
Extra cable-6m 632220
Kit park vision 632210

Tools needed

® | @

Outils nécessaires

Herramientas necesarias

Attrezzi necessari

® 6 6

Werkzeuge benétigt

Benodigd gereedschap

Potiebné naradi

® @6

Niezbedne narzedzia

®

Sziikséges szerszamok

19
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Set up sensors on bumper (front/rear)

® | @

Installer les capteurs dans le pare-choc (avant/arriére)

Configuracion de los sensores en parachoque (delanteros/traseros)

Montaggio dei sensori sul paraurti (anteriore/posteriore)

® 6 6

Einstellen der Sensoren (Front-/Heckmodus)

Montage sensoren op bumper (voor/achter)

Nastaveni senzoru v narazniku (pfedni/zadni)

® @6

Umies¢ czujnik na zderzaku (przod/tyf)

®

Szenzorok beallitasa a lokhariton (elol és hatul)

21
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Choose the correct angle ring

® | @

Choisir la bonne bague correctrice d’angle

Elija el anillo angular correcto

Scegliere I'anello corretto

® 6 6

Wahlen Sie den korekten Winkeleinstellring

Kies de juiste stelring

Vybér vhodné podlozky pro nastaveni thlu

® @6

Wybierz odpowiednia podktadke katowa

®

Valasszuk ki a helyes ddlésszog beallité gydiriit
25
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Check the inclination +/-5°
Vérifier l'inclinaison +/-5°

Verificar la inclinacién +/-5°

Verificare l'inclinazione di +/-5°
Prifen Sie die Neigung (+/- 5°)
Controleer de hoek (+/- 5°)

=) =
p 3 J [ Kontrola sklonu +/-5°
p— [ !I“mul)l]i lmm _ Sprawd? kat nachylenia +/-5°
i w [ Ellendrizz(ik a +/-5° tartomanyban

a dolés szogét

- -

i ==

L Qg

/,\
0

A

I

|

\\
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Set up the jumper on ECU (front/rear mode - tow bar off-set - sensitivity)

® | @

Positionner les cavaliers sur I'UCE (montage avant ou arriére - correction attache remorque - sensibilité)

Configurar el parachoques en la UEC (modo delantero / trasero - ajuste del enganche de remolque - sensibilidad)

Predisporre il ponte nella centralina ECU (montaggio anteriore/posteriore - compensazione barra di traino - sensibilita)

® 6 6

Wahlen Sie die richtige Einstellung des Schalters am Steuergerdt(Front- / Heckmodus - Anhdngerkupplung - Empfindlichkeit)

Jumper correct instellen op de ECU (montage voor/achter - aanwezigheid trekhaak - gevoeligheid)

Nastaveni pripojeni s ECU (predni/zadni reZim - taZné zafizeni - citlivost)

® @6

Umies¢ zwore w ECU (tryb przedni/tylny - wykrywanie haka holowniczego)

®

Allitsuk be a valtokabelt (jumper) az ECU-ra (jarmii elején vagy végén - hatul a vonészerkezetet le kell szerelni,
ellenérizziik a késziilék érzékenységét) 3



Connect the ECU (front/rear)

| ERE

| EEE

EEE
|

® | @

Connecter I'UCE (montage avant/montage arriére)
Jumper
@ Conectar la UEC (delantero/trasero)
[
Front 1 I I & |
system BEE
I e AB o C @ Connessione alla centralina ECU (anteriore/posteriore)
& & High Low
G Gl B =5 sensitivity | sensitivity
T I I B (default setting) Verbinden Sie das Steuergerit (Front / Heck)
= B
— & [ G EE
|Gl & | [ [ I |
[E N ENEN 1@ &= .
— —_— @ Sluit de ECU aan (voor/achter)
STOP
Rear oy go
system - I I i N
EIER| 30cm =
00O TR (default setting) () Pfipojeni ECU (pfedni/zadni)
I G
Gl B
A B C ‘
(default setting) ﬁ ﬁ E 52': K@ Podtacz centralke ECU (przéd/tyl)
— I:] 50 cm A

®

Csatlakoztassuk az ECU-t (el6l/hatul)
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REAR MODE

1 2 3 4

1/ Ground: black

2/ Auto trailer detection:
white with red stripes

3/ + Reverse: white

4/ +ACC: Pink

Optional

Connection to trailer plug (See section page 58)
Option

Connecter a la prise remorque (Voir page 58)
Opcional

Conexién a remolque (Ver seccién pagina 58)
Fakultativ

Verbindung zum Anghangeranschluss (Siehe Seite 58)
Opzionale

(Collegamento alla connessione del rimorchio (Vedi la sezione a pagina 58)

Optioneel

\erbinding met trekhaakaansluiting (zie gedeelte pagina 58)

Volitelné

Pripojent privésu (viz sekce strana 58)
Opcjonalnie

Podtaczenie do przyczepy (Patrz strona 58)
Opcidk

Kapcsolddas a pdtkocsi rendszeréhez (Lasd 58 fejezet 58 oldal)

)

Reverse light

Feu marche arriére
Luz de marcha atras
Luce posteriore
Ruckfahrscheinwerfer
Achteruitijlamp
Svétlo zpatecky
Swiatfo cofania
Tolatéldmpa kabel

FRONT MODE

1 2 3 4 feor

Ill\\‘
1/ Ground: black \‘\
2/ Brake light: white

with red stripes (T \
3/ + Reverse: white &'

4/ +ACC: Pink

Brake light

Feu stop

Luz de freno
Bremslicht

Luce del freno
Remlicht

Brzdové svétlo
Swiatto hamowania
Féklampa

Reverse light

Feu marche arriére
Luz de marcha atras
Luce posteriore
Ruckfahrscheinwerfer
Achteruitijlamp

Svétlo zpatecky
Swiatto cofania
Tolatéldmpa kabel

35
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Set up Loudspeaker (front/rear)

® | @

Installer le haut-parleur (montage avant/montage arriére)

Configuracion de altavoz (delantero/trasero)

Posizionamento dell'altoparlante (anteriore/posteriore)

® 6 6

Einstellung des Lautsprechers (Front/Heck)

Montage luidspreker (voor/achter)

Nastaveni reproduktoru (pfedni/zadni)

® @6

Ustaw gtosnik (przod/tyt)

®

Allitsuk be a hangszérét (eldl/hatul)

37
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Functional tests

® | @

Essais de fonctionnement

Pruebas de funcionalidad

Test di funzionamento

® 6 6

Funktionstest

Functietests

Test funkci

® @6

Test funkcjonowania

®

Funkci6 teszt

39
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REAR MODE

BEEP!

BEEP !

FRONT MODE

135

24R

False detection may occur in such cases (front/rear)

® | @

Risque d’erreur de détection dans les cas suivants

Falsa deteccion podria ocurrir en esos casos

In questi casi puo verificarsi un falso rilevamento dell’'ostacolo

® 6 6

Eine fehlerhafte Erkennung kann bei folgenden Fillen auftreten

Onjuiste detectie kan voorkomen in deze gevallen

K chybné detekci miZe dojit v téchto pripadech

® @6

Nieprawidiowa detekcja moze wystapi¢ w nastepujacych przypadkach

®

Hibas érzékelés elofordulhat az alabbi esetekben

41
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FRONT MODE

D
¥

i

REAR MODE

=0

@ False detection may occur in such cases:

Risque d'erreur de détection dans
les cas suivants :

& Puede darse una falsa alarma en estos casos:

(D In questi casi pud verificarsi un falso
rilevamento dell'ostacolo:

In diesen Fdllen kdnnen Fehimessungen erfolgen:

@O |n de volgende gevallen werkt het
detectiesysteem mogelijk niet optimaal:

@ K chybné detekci miiZe dojit v téchto piipadech:

Nieprawidtowa detekcja moze wystapic¢
w nastepujacych przypadkach :

@ Hib3s érzékelések eléfordulhatnak
az alabbi esetekben:

Self diagnosis

® | @

Auto-diagnostique

Autodiagnéstico

Auto diagnosi

® 6 6

Selbstdiagnose

Zelfdiagnose

Samodiagnostika

® @6

Autodiagnostyka

®

Ondiagnosztika
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When the reverse gear is selected, the system will automatically test the 4 sensors:

System OK

+ )

A Sensor not working

B Sensor not working

0y )
owamssen -+ w))))

C Sensor not working

+ ‘))) +)) +)) +)) D Sensor not working

Go to page 6 - 7 to locate the default sensor

Important note: If 2 consecutives sensors are in default, the full system will be set off

Troubleshooting

® | @

Dépannage

@ Solucién de problemas
@ Riparazione del guasto
Fehlerbehebung

@ Storing zoeken

() Odstrafiovani problému
Rozwigzywanie probleméw

®

Hibaelharitas

45
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@

Troubleshooting

Once reverse gear is selected,

a sound signal is triggered when
there is no obstacle behind the
vehicle:

1- Check that requested height of
sensors fitted on the bumper from
the floor is respected (between
45 and 60 cm).

2- Check that requested angle of
sensors fitted on the bumper
is respected. If necessary, use
the angle correction rings for
the installation.

3- Check that requested distance
between sensors on the bumper
is respected (< or = 45 cm).

Once reverse gear is selected,
an obstacle behind the vehicle
is not detected by the system:

1- Check that requested height of
sensors fitted on the bumper from
the floor is respected (between
45 and 60 cm).

2- Check that requested angle of
sensors fitted on the bumper
is respected. If necessary, use
the angle correction rings for
the installation.

3- Check that requested distance
between sensors on the bumper
is respected (< or =45 cm).

4-Check the loudspeaker is not on
mute mode (go to page 51).

The system indicates a defective
sensor (the buzzer beeps 3 times):

1- Check whether the sensor surface
is clean.

2- Check whether the sensor wires
are plugged in the ECU properly.

3- Check whether the sensor wires
are damaged or not.

4- Check that the sensor is not damaged.

5- Check that the sensor cables are
connected to the control unit (ECU)
in the correct order (markers ABCD).

Volume of the audible alert is too

low:

1- Select the maximum level and check
if itis at the desired level,

If the problem persists, please
follow these steps:

1-Check the wiring connection.

2-Check the ECU setting (jumper
selection).

3-Contact the dealer where you
purchased the product

If 2 consecutives sensors are
in default, the full system will
be set off.

Dépannage

Une fois la marche arriére
enclenchée, l'alerte sonore se
déclenche alors qu'il n'y a pas
d'obstacle derriére le véhicule :

1- Vérifier que la hauteur des capteurs
sur le pare-chocs par rapport au sol
est respectée (entre 45 et 60 cm).

2- \érifier que I'angle d'installation
des capteurs sur le pare-chocs
est respecté. Si besoin, ajouter des
bagues d'adaptation pour corriger
I'angle.

3- \érifier que la distance entre les
capteurs sur le pare-chocs a été
respectée (< ou = a 45 cm).

Une fois la marche arriére enclenchée,
le systéme ne détecte pas l'obstacle
présent derriére le véhicule :

1- Vérifier que la hauteur des capteurs
sur le pare-chocs par rapport au sol
est respectée (entre 45 et 60 cm).

2- Vérifier que I'angle d'installation
des capteurs sur le pare-chocs est
respecté. Si besoin, ajouter des
bagues d'adaptation pour corriger
I'angle.

3- \érifier que la distance entre les
capteurs sur le pare-chocs a été
respectée (< ou = a 45 cm).

4- \/érifier que le haut-parleur n'est pas
en sourdine (voir p.51).

Le systeme indique un capteur

défectueux (le haut parleur émet

un bip 3 fois) :

1- Vérifier que la surface du capteur
est propre.

2- Vérifier que les fils du capteur sont
bien branchés sur I'ECU.

3- Vérifier 'état des fils du capteur.

4- \/érifier que le capteur n'a pas été
endommagé.

5- \/érifier que les fils du capteur sont

branchés sur 'ECU dans le bon ordre
(reperes ABCD).

Le volume de I'alerte sonore

est trop faible :

1- Sélectionnez le niveau maximum et
vérifiez s'il est au niveau souhaité..

Si le probléme persiste, procéder

comme suit:

1- Vérifier linstallation du cablage.

2- \Vérifier le paramétrage de 'UCE
(sélection des cavaliers).

3- Contacter le revendeur ou le produit
a été acheté.

Si 2 capteurs ne fonctionnent pas
consécutivement, recommencez
le branchement du systéme.

&

Solucién de problemas

Una vez puesta la marcha atras,
el pitido suena cuando no hay
obstaculos detras del vehiculo:

1- Compruebe que la altura entre los
sensores v el suelo es respetada
(entre 45y 60 cm).

2- Compruebe que el angulo de posicién
de los sensores es respetado.

Si fuera necesario afiadir una anilla
de ajuste para corregir el angulo.

3- Compruebe que la distancia entre los
sensores ha sido respetada (< 0 =45 cm).

Una vez puesta la marcha atras,
el sistema no detecta obstaculos
detras del vehiculo:

1- Compruebe que la altura entre los
sensores v el suelo es respetada
(entre 45y 60 cm).

2- Compruebe que el dngulo de posicion
de los sensores es respetado.

Si fuera necesario afiadir una anilla
de ajuste para corregir el angulo.

3- Compruebe que la distancia entre los
sensores ha sido respetadas
(<o=45cm)

4- Compruebe que el altavoz no esta
en el modo de silenciamiento (ir a la
pagina 51).

€l sistema indica un sensor

defectuoso (el timbre suena

3 veces):

1- Compruebe que la superficie del
sensor esta limpia.

2- Compruebe que los cables del sensor
estén enchufados a la centralita
correctamente.

3- Compruebe que los cables del sensor
no estén dafiados.

4- Compruebe que el sensor no esté
dafiado.

5- ;Estan los cables del sensor
conectado a la unidad de control
(Centralita) en el orden correcto
ABCD.

€l sonido de alerta es demasiado bajo:

1- Seleccione el nivel maximo v
aseglrese de que estd en el nivel
deseado.

Si el problema persiste, por favor,

siga estos pasos:

1- Verifique la conexion del cableado.

2- Revise la definicion del ECU (puente
de comprobacion).

3- En contacto con el distribuidor donde
compré el producto.

Si 2 sensores consecutivos estan

defectuosos, el sistema se apagara
completo.

@

Riparazione del guasto

Una volta inserita la retromarcia,
I'allarme sonoro si disattiva se non
ci sono ostacoli dietro il veicolo:

1- Verificare che I'altezza dei sensori
sul paraurti rispetto al suolo sia
rispettata (fra 45 e 60 cm).

2- Verificare che I'angolo di
installazione dei sensori sul paraurti
sia stato rispettato. Se necessario,
agsgiungere il correttore d'angolo per
correggere I'angolo.

3- Verificare che la distanza tra i
sensori sul paraurti sia stata
rispettata (< 0 =45 cm).

Una volta inserita la retromarcia,
il sistema non rileva I'ostacolo
dietro al veicolo:

1- Verificare che I'altezza dei sensori
sul paraurti rispetto al suolo sia
rispettata (fra 45 e 60 cm).

2- Verificare che I'angolo diinstallazione
dei sensori sul paraurti sia stato
rispettato. Se necessario, aggiungere
il correttore d'angolo per correggere
I'angolo.

3- Verificare che la distanza tra i sensori
sul paraurti sia stata rispettata
(<o=45cm)

4- Controllare che I'altoparlante non sia
in modalita muta (vai a pagina 51).

Il sistema indica un sensore
difettoso (il cicalino emette un
segnale acustico 3 volte):

1- Verificare che la superficie dei
sensori sia pulita.

2- Verificare che i cavi dei sensori
siano correttamente collegati all'ECU.

3- Verificare lo stato dei cavi del
sensore.

4- \/erificare che il sensore non sia
danneggiato.

5- Verificare che il cavo del sensore
sia correttamente collegato all'ECU
nell'ordine corretto (riferimento
ABCD).

Il volume dell'allarme sonoro

@ troppo basso:

1- Selezionare il massimo livello e
verificare che sia al livello desiderato.

Se i problemi persistono, seguite

questi consigli:

1- Controllare la corretta connessione
dei cavi.

2- Controllare I'impostazione della
centralina ECU (selezione ponte).
3- Contattare il rivenditore dove si
€ acquistato il prodotto.
Se 2 sensori consecutivi sono
in default, I'intero sistema verra
disattivato.
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Fehlerbehebung

Sobald der Riickwartsgang eingelegt
ist, wird ein Warnsignal ausgeldst,
obwohl sich kein Hindernis hinter
dem Fahrzeug befindet:

1- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der erforderliche
Abstand der Sensoren vom Boden fur
die Einpassung in die StoBstange
berlcksichtigt wurde (zwischen 45
und 60 cm).

2- Kontrollieren Sie den Winkel der in die
StoRstange eingepassten Sensoren.
Falls notwendig, benutzen Sie die
Winkeleinstellringe.

3- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Abstand
zwischen den einzelnen Sensoren an
der StoBstange korrekt ist (< oder = 45 cm).

Obgleich der Riickwartsgang
eingelegt ist, erkennt das System
kein Hindernis hinter dem Fahrzeug:

1- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der erforderliche
Abstand der Sensoren vom Boden flr
die Einpassung in die StoBstange
berlicksichtigt wurde (zwischen 45
und 60 cm).

2- Kontrollieren Sie den Winkel der in die
StoBstange eingepassten Sensoren.
Falls notwendig, benutzen Sie die
Winkeleinstellringe.

3- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Abstand
zwischen den einzelnen Sensoren an
der StoBstange korrekt ist (< oder =
45 cm).

48 4-Prufen Sie, ob der Lautsprecher
stumm geschaltet ist (siehe Seite 51).

Das System weist auf einen defekten

Sensor hin (der Summer piept dreimal):

1- UberprUfen Sie, ob die
Sensoroberflache sauber ist.

2- \Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Sensoren richtig mit dem Steuergerat
verbunden sind.

3- Kontrollieren Sie, ob die Sensorkabel
beschadigt sind.

4- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sensoren
unversehrt sind.

5- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass
die Sensoren in der richtigen
Reihenfolge (Markierungen ABCD)
mit dem Steuergerat verbunden sind.

Die Lautstdrke des Warntons ist zu

niedrig:

1- Wahlen Sie die hochste Stufe aus
und prtfen Sie, ob es auf dem
gewlnschten Niveau ist,

Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht,

fiihren Sie bitte folgende Schritte

durch:

1- Prifen Sie den Kabelanschluss.

2- Prifen Sie die Einstellung des
Steuergerats (Stellung des Pins).

3- Kontaktieren Sie den Handler, bei
dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Wenn 2 nebeneinander liegende

Sensoren fehlerhaft sind, wird das

gesamte System ausgeschaltet.

o

Storing zoeken

Als het voertuig in de
achteruitrijversnelling is geschakeld
en een geluidssignaal wordt
geactiveerd als er geen obstakel
achter het voertuig aanwezig is:

1- Controleer of de gemonteerde sensoren
op de voorgeschreven hoogte
geplaatst zijn (tussen 45 en 60 cm).

2- Controleer of de gemonteerde
sensoren in de voorgeschreven hoek
geplaatst zijn. Indien nodig, gebruik bij
de montage de speciale ringen om de
juiste hoek te bepalen.

3- Controleer of de gemonteerde sensoren
op de voorgeschreven afstand van
elkaar geplaatst zijn (< of =45 cm).

Als het voertuig in de
achteruitrijversnelling is geschakeld
en een obstakel achter het voertuig
wordt niet gedetecteerd door het
system:

1- Controleer of de gemonteerde sensoren
op de voorgeschreven hoogte
geplaatst zijn (tussen 45 en 60 cm).

2- Controleer of de gemonteerde sensoren
in de voorgeschreven hoek geplaatst
zijn. Indien nodig, gebruik bij de
montage de speciale ringen om de
juiste hoek te bepalen.

3- Controleer of de gemonteerde
sensoren op de voorgeschreven
afstand van elkaar geplaatst zijn
(< of =45 cm).

4- Controleer of de luidspreker niet in
mute modus staat (ga naar pagina 51).

Het systeem geeft een defecte sensor
aan (de zoemer piept drie keer):

1- Controleer of het sensoroppervlak
schoonis.

2- Controleer of de bedrading van de
sensoren juist is aangesloten op de ECU.

3- Controleer of de bedrading van de
sensoren beschadigd is.

4- Controleer of de sensor beschadigd is.

5- Controleer of de kabels van de
sensoren in de juiste volgorde
(AB,CD) zijn aangesloten op de ECU.

Het volume van het
waarschuwingssignaal is te laag:

1- Selecteer het maximum niveau en
controleer.

Volg deze stappen als het
probleem zich blijft voordoen:

1- Controleer alle bedrading van het
systeem

2- Controleer de jumper instelling op
de ECU.

3- Neem contact op met de dealer
waar u bent.

Als twee naast elkaar
gemonteerde sensoren defect
zijn, wordt het gehele systeem
uitgeschakeld.

©

Odstrariovani problému

P¥i zafazeni zpdatecky se spusti
zvukovy signal informujici o tom,

Ze za vozidlem neni Zadna prekazka:

1- Prekontrolujte, zda odpovidaji
pozadované vysky senzor(i od zemé
montovanych do narazniku (mezi 45
a60cm).

2- Prekontrolujte, zda odpovidaji
pozadované Uhly senzor(i
montovanych do narazniku, \V/ pripadé
potreby pouZijte pro instalaci krouzky
pro korekci Uhlu.

3- Prekontrolujte, zda odpovidaji
pozadované vzdalenosti mezi
senzory v narazniku (< nebo = 45 cm).

Pfi zafazeni zpatecky systém
nedetekuje prekazku za vozidlem:

1- Zkontrolujte, zda je respektovana
pozadovanad vyska snimacd od
podlahy (40 - 60cm).

2- Zkontrolujte, zda je dodrZen
pozadovany Uhel snimac
namontovanych na narazniku. VV
pripadé nutnosti pouzijte podlozky
pro nastaveni dhlu.

3- Zkontrolujte, zda je dodrzena
pozadovana vzdalenost mezi snimaci
v narazniku (min. 45cm).

4- 7kontrolujte, zda reproduktor nenf
v rezimu ztlumenf zvuku (pfejdéte
na stranu 51).

Systém indikuje poSkozeny senzor
(bzucak trikrat pipne):

1- Prekontrolujte, zda je ¢isty povrch
senzord.

2- Prekontrolujte, zda jsou vodite
senzor(l spravné pripojeny do ECU.

3- Prekontrolujte, zda jsou ¢i nejsou
poskozeny vodice senzor(l.

4- Prekontrolujte, zda senzory nejsou
poskozeny.

5- Prekontrolujte, zda jsou kabely senzor(i
pripojeny k fidici jednotce (ECU) ve
spravném poradf (oznaceni ABCD).

Hlasitost akustického upozornéni

je prilis nizka:

1- Zvolte maximalni Uroveri a
zkontrolujte, zda je na poZadované
drovni.

Pokud problémy setrvavaji, proved’te

prosim nasledujici kroky:

1- Zkontrolujte zapojeni kabeld.

2- Zkontrolujte nastaveni ECU (vybér
jumperu).

3- Kontaktujte Vaseho prodejce.

Pokud jsou 2 po sobé jdouci

€idla vychozi, dojde k deaktivaci
systému.

Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Po wtaczeniu biegu wstecznego
sygnat dzwiekowy uruchamiany jest
przy braku przeszkody za pojazdem:

1- Sprawdzi¢, czy zachowana jest
wymagana wysokos¢ instalacji
czujnikdw zamontowanych na
zderzaku wzgledem podfoza
(pomiedzy 45 a 60 cm).

2- Sprawdzi¢, czy zachowany jest
wymagany kat instalacji czujnikow
zamontowanych na zderzaku. W razie
potrzeby uzy¢ do instalacji pierscieni
korekty katowej.

3- Sprawdzi¢, czy zachowana jest
wymagana odlegtos¢ pomiedzy
czujnikami na zderzaku (< lub = 45 cm),

Po wiaczeniu biegu wstecznego
system nie wykrywa przeszkody
za pojazdem:

1- Sprawdzi¢, czy zachowana jest
wymagana wysokos¢ instaladji
czujnikdw zamontowanych na
zderzaku wzgledem podtoza
(pomiedzy 45 a 60 cm).

2- Sprawdzi¢, czy zachowany jest
wymagany kat instalacji czujnikdw
zamontowanych na zderzaku. W razie
potrzeby uzy¢ do instalacji pierscieni
korekty katowej.

3- Sprawdzi¢, czy zachowana jest
wymagana odlegtos$¢ pomiedzy
czujnikami na zderzaku (< lub = 45 cm).

4- Sprawdzic¢ czy gtosnik nie jest
wyciszony (patrz strona 51).

System wskazuje wadliwy czujnik

(brzeczyk odzywa sie 3 razy):

1- Sprawdgzi¢, czy powierzchnia czujnika
jest czysta.

2- Sprawdzi¢, czy przewody czujnika sa
prawidtowo podtaczone do ECU.

3- Sprawdzi¢, czy przewody czujnika nie
sg uszkodzone.

4- Sprawdzi¢, czy czujnik nie jest uszkodzony.

5- Sprawdzi¢, czy kable czujnika sa
podtaczone do ukfadu sterowania
(ECU) w prawidtowej kolejnosci
(oznaczenia ABCD).

Gtosnos¢ ostrzezenia dZzwiekowego
jest za mata:

1- Ustaw maksymalny poziom i sprawdz
czy jest zgodny z oczekiwanym.

Jesli problemy bed3 sie powtarzaé

prosimy postepowac wedtug

nastepujacych punktow:

1- Sprawdzi¢ podtaczenie okablowania.

2- Sprawdzi¢ ustawienia ECU (wybdr
odpowiedniego zworka).

3- Skontaktuj sie z dystrybutorem, u
ktdrego zostat dokonany zakup.

Wazna uwaga: Jesli dwa sasiednie
czujniki sg uszkodzone, caty
system zostanie wyt3czony.
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D)

Hibaelharitas

A hatramenet kapcsolasa utan a

figyelmeztet6 jelzés megszolal

annak ellenére, hogy nincs akadaly

a jarm{ mogott:

1- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeldk a
foldhoz képest az eléirt magassagon
vannak-e (45 és 60 cm kozott).

2- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeltk a
|6khariton megfeleld szogben
vannak-e elhelyezve. Ha szlikséges,
hasznaljon szogatalakitd
illesztégyr(it.

3- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeldk kozti
eldirt tavolsag be van-e tartva
(<vagy=45cm).

A hatramenet kapcsolasa utan a

rendszer nem ismeri fel a jarmi

mogott talalhaté akadalyt:

1- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeldk a
foldhoz képest az eléirt magassagon
vannak-e (45 és 60 cm kozott).

2- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeldék a
|6khariton megfelel6 szogben
vannak-e elhelyezve. Ha szlikséges,
haszndljon délésszog atalakito
illeszté gyr(it az installacidéhoz.

3- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeldk kozti
eléirt tavolsag adott-e (< vagy =
45 cm).

4- Ellendrizze, hogy a hangszord nincs-e
lenémitva (lapozza fel az 51 oldalt).

A rendszer szenzor meghibasodast
jelez: (3 berregd hang)

1- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeld fellilete
tiszta-e.

2- Ellen6rizze, hogy az érzékel6kbol
kivezetd kabelek jol csatlakoznak-e
a kézponti egységhez (ECU).

3- Ellendrizze, hogy a kabelek
nincsenek-e megsérllve.

4- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékelk
nincsenek-e megsérllve.

5- Ellendrizze, hogy az érzékeldk kabelei
helyes sorrendben csatlakoznak-e
(ABCD jelzés).

A figyelmeztetd jelzés hangereje

tal alacsony:

1- Vlassza ki a maximalis szintet,

és ellenérizze, hogy a kivant szinten
van-e.

Ha a probléma nem sziinik

meg, kérjiik kovesse az alabbi

utasitasokat:

1- Ellendrizze a kabel csatlakozasokat.

2- Ellendrizze az ECU bedllitdsokat
(jJumper).

3- VVegye fel a kapcsolatot a termék
forgalmazojaval.

Ha 2 egymast kovetd szenzor hibas,
a teljes rendszer kikapcsol.

Set up the radio mute function (optional)

Install radio mute function if the autoradio has a mute function

® | @

Désactiver la radio pendant le recul (option)

Vérifier que I'autoradio possede une entrée pour la fonction “Mute”

Configuracion de la funcion de silencio
de la radio (opcional)

Instalacion de la funcién de silencio de radio si el autorradio
tiene una funcién de silenciamiento

Predisposizione della funzione muto per
I'autoradio (optional)

Installare la funzione muto se I'autoradio ha una funzione muto

® 6 6

Einrichten der Radiostummschaltung (optional)

Radiostummfunktion kann nur einfgestellt werden, falls das Autoradio
eine Stummschaltung besitzt.

Configureren van de mute-functie van de autoradio
(optioneel)

Configureer de mute-functie van de autoradio als de autoradio
van een mute-functie is voorzien

Nastaveni funkce ztlumeni radia (volitelné)

Instalace funkce ztlumeni radia, pokud ma radio funkci ztlumeni zvuku

® @6

Ustaw funkcje wyciszenia radia (opcjonalne)

Zainstaluj funkcje wyciszania radia jesli radio w aucie ma te funkcje

®

Allitsa be a radion a némitas funkciot (opcio)

Allitsa be a radié némitas funkciéjat, amennyiben az autéradién van ilyen funkcié
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Look at your radio installation notice to locate the correct pin
for “mute” function (positive/negative trigger).

Verifier dans la notice d'installation Zie de montage-instructies van de
de l'autoradio afin de localiser I'entrée autoradio voor de juiste stekkerpen van de
pour la fonction «mute» de I'autoradio. mute-functie (positief/negatief signaal).

@ Observe su aviso de instalacién de radio
para localizar el pin correcto para la funcién
«silencio» (positivo / negativo).

@ Prostudujte navod na instalaci radia,
abyste nasli spravny kolik pro funkci
ztlumeni zvuku (pozitivni/negativni)

@ Controllare le note di installazione

dell'autoradio per localizzare lo spinotto Sprawdz |[1§trukc1e_rad|§ W swoim p_OJedZ|e
aby znalez¢ odpowiedni pin wtaczajacy

corretto per la funzione «muto» funkcje MUTE.

(interruttore positivo/negativo)

Schauen Sie sich Ihre Bedienungsanleitung @ A radié beépitési utasitasaban ellendrizze,

vom Autoradio an, um den richtigen Anschluss hogy a ,mute” (némitds) funkciét aktivald
flir die Stummschaltung zu finden (positiver / csatlakozo j6 helyen van-e (pozitiv/negativ
negativer Ausloser). billentyd).

Yellow
cable

Power and
Speaker

© HH

CD Changer
Poe1

[]

Yellow
cable

@ If mute function has @ signal connect the wire to the @
If mute function has @) signal connect the wire to the @)

®

Si la fonction «Mute»a un signal @), il faut alors connecter I'extension sur le .
Si la fonction «Mute» a un signal a la @, il faut alors connecter I'extension sur la @),

Si la funcién de silencio tiene sefial &) conectar el cable a la @
Si la funcién de silencio tiene sefial @) conectar el cable a la @)

Se la funzione «muto» ha un segnale 3 collegare il cavo all' @
Se la funzione «mutox ha un segnale @) collegare il cavo alla messa a (@)

® & @

Wenn die Stummschaltung P Signal hat, verbinden Sie das Kabel mit dem (.
Wenn die Stummschaltung ein @) Signal hat, verbinden Sie das Kabel mit dem @).

®

Als de mute-functie een P -signaal heeft, sluit de draad dan aan op @.
Als de mute-functie een @) -signaal heeft, sluit de draad dan aan op @)

@

Pokud je funkce ztlumeni na (), pfipojte signdl k @.
Pokud je funkce ztlumeni na @, pfipojte signal k @

Jezeli funkcja MUTE pracuje na @) przewodzie zasilajacym, podtacz przewéd do (3.
Jezeli funkcja MUTE pracuje na @ przewodzie masowym, podfacz przewdd sygnatowy do @

@ Ha a némitas funkcié P ellel jelzett, csatlakoztassuk a kabelt az @ -hoz.
Ha a némitas funkci6 @ jellel jelzett, csatlakoztassuk a kabelt (@) -hoz.
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Tow bar

® | @

Attache remorque

Barra de remolque

Barre di traino

® 6 6

Anhangerkupplung

Trekhaak

TaZnym zafizenim

® @6

Hak holowniczy

®

Vonéhoroggal
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Jumper
Rear High Low
system sensitivity | sensitivity
[ E E 00 O STOP S i (default setting)
I I B & | B N @ & HED
G Aalij 50 cm & i _|Z||Z|I_
(default setting) Gl G & Gl G

Set up the automatic trailer detection (optional)

Install the automatic trailer detection function
if there is a 13 pins plug install on the vehicle

® | @

Installer la fonction de détection automatique
de remorque (optionnel)

Installer la fonction de détection automatique de remorque
si une prise 13 broches est installée sur le véhicule

Configure la deteccién automatica del remolque
(opcional)

Instalar la funcién de deteccién automatica del remolque
si hay un enchufe de 13 clavijas en el vehiculo

Predisposizione del rilevamento automatico
rimorchio (optional)

Installare la funzione di rilevamento automatico del rimorchio
se e presente una spina a 13 pin sul veicolo

® 6 6

Einrichten der automatischen Anhéngererkennung
(optional)

Richten Sie die automatische Anhangererkennungsfunktion ein,
falls 13-poliger Stecker am Fahrzeug installiert ist

Configureren van de automatische
aanhangwagendetectie (optioneel)

Configureer de functie automatische aanhangwagendetectie.
Als het voertuig is voorzien van een 13-polige stekker.

Nastaveni automatické detekce pfivésu (volitelné)

Namontujte funkci automatické detekce pfivésu,
pokud je na vozidle 13ti pinova zasuvka

® @6

Ustaw automatyczng detekcje przyczepy (opcjonaine)

Zainstaluj automatyczna funkcje wykrywania przyczep jesli
w pojezdzie znajduje sie wtyk 13-pinowy

®

Allitsuk be az automatikus pétkocsi érzékelést (opci6)

Installaljuk az automatikus pétkocsi érzékelés funkciot.
Ha 13 pélusu csatlakozé van a jarmivon
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@ Trailer side: connect pin 10 and 12
together (cable not included in the kit)

Coté remorque : connecter ensemble les
fiches 10 et 12 (cable non fourni dans le kit)

(&) Lado del remolque: conecte los pasadores
10y 12 juntos (cable no incluido en el kit)

(n) Lato rimorchio: connettere la spina 10
e 12 tra loro (cavo non incluso nel kit)

Anhingerseite: Anschluss 10 und 12
zusammen anschlieBen (Kabel nicht im
Kit enthalten)

(\D) Aanhangwagenzijde: Verbind pen
10 en pen 12 met elkaar (draad niet
bij de set inbegrepen)

(c) Strana privésu: spojte koliky 10 a
12 dohromady (kabel neni sou¢dsti
dodavky)

Po stronie przyczepy: polacz ze soba pin
101 12 (kabel nie jest zawarty w zestawie)

#Y) pétkocsi oldala: kossiik dssze a 10
és 12 jel6lési csatlakozdkat (a kabel
nem része a készletnek)

(&) Vehicle side: Connect the white wire with
red stripe to the pin 12 of the trailer socket

Coté véhicule : Connecter le cable blanc
avec rayures rouge sur le fiche 12 de la
prise remorque.

(&) Lateral del vehiculo: conecte el cable blancd
con banda roja al la clavija 12 del conector
del remolque.

(™) Lato veicolo: collegare il filo bianco con la striscia
rossa alla spina 12 della presa del rimorchio

Fahrzeugseite: Verbinden Sie den weiBen Draht mit
rotem Streifen an dem 12. Stift des Anhangeranschlusses

(WD Voertuigzijde: Sluit de witte draad met rode streep

aan op pen 12 van de trekhaakaansluiting

(t>) Strana vozidla: Pfipojte bily vodi¢ s ¢ervenym

pruhem na kolik 12 zasuvky pfivésu

Po stronie pojazdu: podiacz biaty przewdd z

czerwonym paskiem do 12-go pinu przyczepy

() Jarmii oldala: Csatlakoztassuk a fehér kabelt

piros jelolécsikkal a pdtkocsi konnektor aljzatanak

12-es csatlakozé pontjdhoz

1 VYellow Left Indicator
2 Blue Fog light

3 White Earth (35 amp)
4 Green Right Indicator
5 Brown Right Side Light
6 Red Brake Lights
V Black Left Side Light
8 Yellow Reversing Light
9 Green Permanent live
10 Blue Ignition live
11 Red Earth (35 amp)
12 Black Coupled Trailers
13 White Earth (35 amp)

Install the manual product desactivation (optional)

® | @

Installer un interrupteur de désactivation du sytéme (optionnel)

Instalar la desactivacion manual del producto (opcional)

Installare la disattivazione manuale del prodotto (optional)

® 6 6

Einrichten der manuelle Produktdeaktivierung (optional)

Montage handbediende uitschakeling (optioneel)

Instalace rucni deaktivace (volitelné)

® @6

Ustawianie funkcji manualnego wyfaczania (opcjonalnie)

®

Installaljuk a késziilék manualis hatastalanitasat (opcid)
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3 4

1/ Ground: black

2/ Auto trailer detection:
white with red stripes
3/ + Reverse: white

4/ +ACC: Pink

Instruction for painting the sensors (optional)

® | @

Instruction pour peindre les capteurs (optionnel)

Instrucciones para pintar los sensores (opcional)

Istruzioni per verniciare i sensori (optional)

® 6 6

Anleitung zum Lackieren der Sensoren (optional)

Instructies voor het spuiten van de sensoren (optioneel)

Instrukce pro lakovani snimacu (volitelné)

® @6

Instrukcja lakierowania czujnikéw (opcjonalne)

®

Tajékoztatas a szenzorok festéséhez (opcid)
61



Possible upgrading Set up the LED display (optional)

® | @

Installer un écran LED (non-fourni)

Posible mejora - Configurar la pantalla LED (opcional)

Miglioramenti possibili - Configurare il display LED (optional)

® 6 6

Maogliche Aufriistung: Einrichten der LED-Anzeige (optional)

@ Important note: Check that the angle ring is correctly fitted on the sensor.
Important: vérifier que la bague correctrice d'angle est bien fixée au capteur.

‘ ‘ , . Extra opties - configureren led-display (optioneel)
@ Nota importante: averiguar que el anillo corrector esté correctamente

5 ajustado al sensor.
X\ WP G Nota importante: Controllare che I'anello correttore dellangolo
- venga correttamente montato sul sensore.

@ Wichtiger Hinwels: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der AuBenring MoZné aktualizace - nastaveni LED displeje

@ >
= % ,,,,, @g’ szr\l ,,,,,, korrekt auf dem Sensor angebracht ist.
g @O Belangrijke aanwijzing: controleer of de buitenring correct op

XA de sensor is gemonteerd.
rrrrr B iR ,
~ @ DlleZité upozorndni: Zkontrolujte, zda jsou spravné namontované

podlozky pro nastaveni Uhlu
Uwaga: Sprawd?, czy podktadka katowa jest prawidtowo zamontowana
na czujniku.

Mozliwe funcje dodatkowe - doposazenie w wyswietlacz LED

® @6

@ Fontos Utmutatas: Gydz6dion meg arrdl, hogy a beallitd gy(ir(it helyesen
szerelték fel az érzékelére,

®

Frissitési lehetdség - allitsuk be a LED kijelzon (opcid)
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AERN

Technical Parameters

® | @

Paramétres techniques

Parametros técnicos

Parametri tecnici

® 6 6

Technische Daten

Technische gegevens

Technické parametry

® @6

Parametry techniczne

®

Miiszaki jellemz6k
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@

Technical Parameters

* Rated voltage: from9to 16 V
* Sound level: 87dB/81db/ 75db
* Sound frequency: front mode: 1000 Hz
rear mode: 800 Hz
« Single shield wire harness (Sensors connected to ECU)
¢ Detectingrange:0.1 ~1.7m
¢ Working current: < 250 mA
e Sensor Working frequency: 40 KHz
e Operation temperature; - 40°C ~ + 85°C
¢ Homologation: E-mark, CE and ROHS, REACH
¢ MALSO compliant

Paramétres techniques

¢ Plage de tension:9a 16V
* \/olume sonore : 87dB/81db/ 75db

* Fréquence sonore : mode avant : 1 000 Hz
mode arriere; 800 Hz

e Faisceau blindé (capteurs connectés a 'UCE)

e Zone de détection: 0.1 ~1.7m

« Intensité de fonctionnement: < 250 mA

« Fréquence de fonctionnement des capteurs : 40 KHz
e Température de fonctionnement : - 40°C ~ + 85°C

* Homologation: E-mark, CE et ROHS, REACH

« Conforme a la norme MALSO

&

Parametros técnicos

e Tensién nominal:deSal6V

* Nivel de sonido: 87dB/81db / 75db

* Frecuencia de sonido: modo frontal: 1000 Hz
modo trasero: 800 Hz

* S6lo una conexién (sensores conectados a la UCE)

« Distancia de deteccion: 01 ~ 1,7 m

« Corriente de trabajo: <250 mA

e Sensor Frecuencia de trabajo: 40 KHz

 Temperatura de funcionamiento: - 40°C ~ + 85°C

« Homologacion: E-mark, CE and ROHS, REACH

* Conforme Norma MALSO

@

Parametri tecnici

* Tensione nominale:da9al6bV

* Livello sonoro: 87dB/81db/ 75db

 Frequenza sonora: montaggio anteriore: 1 000 Hz
montaggio posteriore: 800 Hz

* Cavo schermato (Sensore connesso all'ECU)

* Spazio dirilevamento: 0.1 ~ 1.7 m

« Corrente di funzionamento: < 250 mA

* Frequenza di funzionamento del sensore: 40KHz

» Temperatura di funzionamento: - 40°C ~ + 85°C

* Omologazione: E-mark, CE e ROHS, REACH

 Conforme MALSO

Technische Daten

¢ Nennspannung: 9-16V

 Lautstdrke des Warnsignals: 87dB/81db/ 75db

« Klangfrequenz: Frontmodus: 1000 Hz
Heckmodus : 800 Hz

« Einfach abgeschirmter kabelbaum (sensoren

am steuergerat angeschlossen)

e Erfassungszone:0.1 ~1.7m

* Stromverbrauch: < 250 mA

* Arbeitsfrequenz der Sensoren : 40KHz

* Betriebstemperatur. - 40°C ~ + 85°C

 Typprufung: E-Kennzeichnung, CE and ROHS, REACH

* MALSO konform

a0

Technische gegevens

* Nominale spanning: 9-16V

* Geluidsniveau: 87 dB/81 db /75 db

« Geluidsfrequentie: montage véér: 1 000 Hz
montage achter: 800 Hz

* Enkel afgeschermde draadbundel (sensoren
aangesloten op ECU)

* Detectie bereik: 0.1 ~1.7m

e Stroomsterkte (actief). < 250 mA

e Frequentie sensoren (actief): 40 kHz

* Bedrijfstemperaturen; - 40°C ~ + 85°C

* Homologaties: E mark, CE en ROHS, REACH
* Conform MALSO-normen
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Technické parametry

¢ Jmenovité napétl: od 9 do 16V

* Hladina zvuku: 87dB/81db / 75db

« Frekvence zvuku: predni reZzim: 1 000 Hz
zadni rezim: 800 Hz

« Jeden stinény kabelovy svazek (Snimace zapojené do ECU)

* Rozsah detekce: 0,1 -1,7m

* Pracovni proud: <250 mA

« Pracovni frekvence senzoru: 40KHz

* Pracovni teplota: - 40°C ~ + 85°C

* Homologace: E-znaceni, CE a ROHS, REACH

*\/ souladu s MALSO

Parametry techniczne

* Napiecie: od 9V do 16V

¢ Poziom dZwieku : 87dB/81db/ 75db

o Czestotliwos¢ dZwieku: tryb przedni: 1 000 Hz

tryb tylny : 800 Hz

 Wigzka przewodow z pojedyncza ostona (czujniki
podfaczone do centralki ECU)

o Zakres detekdji: 0.1 ~1.7m

¢ Pobér pradu: < 250 mA

 (zestotliwos¢ pracy czujnika : 40KHz

e Zakres temperatur pracy: - 40°C ~ + 85°C

* Homologacja: E-mark, CE oraz ROHS, REACH

¢ Zgodnos¢ z MALSO

@ NOTES

Miiszaki jellemz6k

* Névleges feszliltség 9-16V
e Zajszint: 87dB/81db/ 75db

» Hangfrekvencia: el¢l: 1 000 Hz
Hasznélat a jarmdvon hatul: 800 Hz

 Szimpla drnyékolasu kabelre vonatkozd veszélyességi
besorolas (szenzorok az ECU_hoz csatlakoztatva)

* Eszlelési tartomany: 01 ~ 1.7 m

« Uzemi dram:< 250 mA

« Uzemi frekvencia az érzékeldn: 40 KHz

« Uzemeltetési hémérséklet: - 40°C ~ + 85°C

* Homologizacid: E-jelzés, CE valamint ROHS, REACH

* MALSO megfeleléség
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